value of property. The assessed valuation used in determining the City’s legal debt margin has been modified by
House Bill 530 which became effective March 30, 2006. In accordance with House Bill 530, the assessed valuation
used in calculating the City’s legal debt margin calculation excludes tangible personal property used in business,
telephone or telegraph property, interexchange telecommunications company property, and personal property
owned or leased by a railroad company and used in railroad operations. The statutory limitations on debt are
measured by a direct ratio of net debt to tax valuation and expressed in terms of a percentage. At December 31,
2023, the City’s total debt margin was $29,544,057 and the unvoted debt margin was $15,779,259.

B.  Business-Type Activities Long-Term Obligations

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3 for detail), the City has reported SBITA payable
at January 1, 2023. The following changes occurred in the City’s business-type long-term obligations during 2023.

(Restated)
Balance Balance Amounts Due

Business-type activities: 1/1/2023 Additions Reductions 12/31/23 in One Year

Other long-term obligations:
Compensated absences 208,500$   133,350$   (101,265)$   240,585$   117,464$
SBITA payable 42,762   19,012   (17,067)   44,707   16,557
Net pension liability 821,741   1,699,974   -   2,521,715   -
Net OPEB liability -   52,017   -   52,017   -
OWDA loan payable -   3,196   -   3,196   -
Total business-type activities

long-term obligations 1,073,003$   1,907,549$   (118,332)$   2,862,220$   134,021$

Compensated absences, pension and postemployment benefits are reported in the statement of net position and will
be paid from the fund from which the employees’ salaries are paid, which will primarily be the water, sewer and
storm water enterprise funds.

See Notes 13 and 14 for additional disclosure on net pension liability and net OPEB liability, respectively. The City
pays obligations related to employee compensation from the fund benefiting from their services.

SBITA Payable
The City has entered into SBITA agreements for the right to use subscription software. Due to the implementation